
 
 

 

1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 Wednesday, 14th 
September, 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds 
Place, Hastings TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at which meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Muriel Matters House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
6 September 2022 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
2.   
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
 
3.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
4.   
 

Adoption of the Bye Laws for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and 
Open Spaces 

 
 
Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 

minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council 

 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

13 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Bacon (Chair), O’Callaghan (Vice Chair), Arthur, Barnett, 
Batsford, Beaney, Bishop, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, Evans, Fernando, 
Foster, Haffenden, Hilton, Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, Rankin, 
Roark, Roberts, Rogers, Sinden, Turner, Webb, Williams, Willis. 

 
261. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Hay and Beaver. 
  
 
262. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  
 
263. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Meeting Minute Interest 
Bishop Full Council, 19th 

July 2022 
266 – Motion Prejudicial – Works for the 

Environment Agency 
Patmore Full Council, 19th 

July 2022 
266 – Motion Personal – Helps administer 

two charity investment funds 
which invest in public utilities  

Jobson Full Council, 19th 
July 2022 

266 – Motion Personal – Member of Clean 
Water Action 

Collins Full Council, 19th 
July 2022 

266 – Motion Personal – Member of Clean 
Water Action 

Bishop Full Council, 19th 
July 2022 

268 – Motion Prejudicial – Works for the 
Environment Agency 

Roberts Full Council, 19th 
July 2022 

268 – Motion Personal – Is a member of the 
East Sussex County Council 
pension fund 

Roark Full Council, 19th 
July 2022 

268 – Motion Personal – Is a member of the 
East Sussex County Council 
pension fund 

  
 
264. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
The Mayor informed the Council that the Cabinet report on updating the Park Byelaws 
has been withdrawn from the meeting and won’t be part of call over. The Byelaws that 
were approved by the Secretary of State were not the same as the Byelaws that were 
attached to the report discussed by Cabinet in June. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL 
 

13 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The report and the Park Byelaws approved by the Secretary of State will now be 
referred back to the next available Cabinet meeting for discussion before they can be 
recommended for approval by Full Council.  
 
The Leader of the Council noted the rise in Covid-19 infections and affirmed that the 
Council will take its public health responsibilities seriously. The Council will look to 
restart the local Covid-19 Taskforce bringing together the Council and local healthcare 
providers to ensure residents are kept safe from the rise in infections. 
  
265. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM:  
 
265a Members of the public under Rule 11 
 
Written questions were received from the public and written responses sent to the 
questioners and published on the Council’s website.  
 
Mr Hart wa
[...]
nd a draft Equalities Charter shall be submitted to Council for its approval.  
I call upon my fellow Councillors to support the Working Group with enthusiasm to 
bring true equality to both the Council and the residents of the town. 
  
 
270. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 

Page 8



FULL COUNCIL 
 

13 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 9 
 

Councillor Barnett informed the Council that Councillor O’Callaghan is to be appointed 
to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Councillor Patmore informed the Council that Councillor Cooke is to be appointed to 
the Environment and Safety Committee in place of Councillor Hay. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council notes the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: 
 
 

1. Councillor O’Callaghan is appointed to a vacant seat on Licensing Committee 
 

2. Councillor Cooke replaces Councillor Hay on Environment and Safety 
Committee 

  
 
271. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Roberts. 
 
Councillors Rogers thanked the Independent Persons, John Baker and Amanda 
McIntyre, for their support and advice to the Standards Committee during their first 
term. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To renew the appointment of John Baker and Amanda McIntyre as Independent 
Persons for a further three-year term from 1st November 2022 to 31st October 
2025. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to assist with the Standards process. Further, changes in employment 
legislation requires an Independent Person to be involved in any disciplinary action 
against any of the three statutory officers, those being the Head of Paid Service, the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
272. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda; the following minutes 
were reserved for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the reports and minutes of committees set out 
in 
[...]
flation and bank rates the forecast for the current 
and future years shows annual deficits potentially increasing by over £900,000 in 
2022/23 and over £1,000,000 in 2023/24. Costs for Capital schemes are likewise 
increasing dramatically. 
 
 

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 8.55pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Full Council 

Date of Meeting: 14th September 2022 

Report Title: Bye Laws for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open Spaces 

Report By: Cameron Morley - Waste and Cleansing Services manager 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To present new, updated byelaws for our parks and open spaces as approved by the Secretary 
of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, for adoption by Full Council. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That Council approves the adoption of the byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks 

and open spaces and revocation of the existing byelaws stated in Section 1 of this 
report. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The current byelaws for parks and open spaces are out of date. The proposed new single 
set of byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces will supersede the old 
byelaws which will be revoked by Full Council.   

2. The proposed byelaws have been approved by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities following public consultation and due legal process required to 
adopt new byelaws. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Background 

1. There are several byelaws covering parks and open spaces in the Borough.   

a. Byelaws with respect to Pleasure Grounds, 1965. 

b. Byelaws with respect to skating on pieces of water in Alexandra Park, 1902. 

c. Byelaws with respect to the parks known as the East and West Hills, 1923. 

d. Byelaws relating to Warrior Square Gardens (Restriction on Ball Games), 2003. 

2. The proposal is to replace the out-of-date byelaws with a single set of byelaws for pleasure 
grounds, public walks and open spaces and revoke the old byelaws.   

3. The byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces are wholly separate from 
the adopted byelaws for Local Nature Reserves. 

Process for declaring byelaws 

4. In proposing the new byelaws, the council has followed the legal process set out in the 
Byelaws (Alternative Procedure) (England) Regulations 2016/165 (the regulations).  The 
summary procedure, together with the council’s actions is outlined in Appendix 1. 

5. The proposed byelaws are consistent with the government’s standard template for byelaws 
and have been approved by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for 
adoption by Hastings Borough Council and are attached as Appendix 2. 

Public Consultation 

6. The legal process required the council to undertake a public consultation to seek wider 
community views.  A 6-week consultation took place from 15th July 2021 - 30th August 2021.   

7. The consultation resulted in a total of 42 responses.  29 were opposed to the byelaws and 12 
approved. One response was neutral. 

8. Most opposition responses related to the proposed cycle route in Alexandra Park.  Whilst 
cycling in parks is an emotive issue, the consultation was solely about new byelaws for 
parks, not about cycling or a proposed cycle route in one of our parks.  The byelaws prohibit 
cycling in any park or open space unless on a designated route.  There are presently no 
designated cycle paths in any of our parks and open spaces, therefore cycling is prohibited 
until such times as designated cycle paths are implemented.  

9. Around 25 respondents requested additional byelaws to prohibit loud music, to have dogs on 
leads, banning professional dog walkers, banning release of balloons and various other 
suggested prohibitions. 

10. The government require the council to present them with rigorous evidence to support any 
deviation from the model byelaws that were subject to consultation.  Whilst we received 
requests for addition byelaws by members of the local community, the council has no 
material evidence to present to government to support the need for additional byelaws, and 
therefore a deviation from the model byelaws. 

Page 12



 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

11. Following the consultation, the council presented the draft byelaws to the Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities seeking their approval for the council to progress 
towards adoption.   

12. The Secretary of State approved the draft byelaws in January 2021.  A further 28-day public 
consultation from 25th February - 25th March 2022 was done which provided an additional 
opportunity for representations to be made. 

13. This further consultation resulted in 39 responses, the overwhelming majority of which were 
objections to the proposed cycle route in Alexandra Park and cycling in Alexandra Park in 
general.  

14. Presently there are no designated cycle paths in any of our parks and open spaces, so even 
after the byelaws are implemented, cycling would still be prohibited until such times as 
designated cycle paths are implemented.   

Conclusions 

15. The council has followed proper consultation and all due legal process in proposing new and 
updated byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces.  The proposed 
byelaws are based upon the model byelaws published by the Department for Levelling up, 
Housing and Communities.  The draft byelaws which have been subject to two rounds of 
public consultation have been approved by the Secretary of State for the council to consider 
adoption. 

16. The new byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces should be presented 
to Full Council for adoption within 6 months from the end of the representation period, by 25th 
of September 2022. As the 25th September 2022 falls on a Sunday the decision must be 
made by Friday 23rd September 2022 at the latest. It
[...]
s: 

The legal process Actions taken by Hastings Borough 
Council 

The council drafts the proposed 
byelaws based on a standard template 
published by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities.  

April 2021, the council drafted a set of 
byelaws based on a standard template 
published by the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities. 

Public consultation to seek wider 
community views.   

 

Public consultation was undertaken between 
15th July 2021 and 30th August 2021.   

The consultation was publicised in the local 
press, available on the council’s web site 
and available through the information centre. 

The council wrote directly to a number of 
organisations that would have an interest in 
commenting. 

The council publish a Statement of 
Assessment on its website to confirm 
the byelaws are both reasonable and 
proportionate.  

The Statement of Assessment confirming 
the bye laws were both reasonable and 
proportionate was published on the council’s 
web site on 24th September 2021 

Following the public consultation, the 
Council write to the Department for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities 
seeking their approval of the proposed 
byelaws.  

The council wrote to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on 
24th September 2021 seeking their approval 
of the proposed byelaws. 

The Department for Levelling up, 
Housing and Communities confirm 
whether they approve the proposed 
byelaws. 

 

24th January 2022, the Secretary of State for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities 
confirmed the draft byelaws for approval. 

Page 15



 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

On receipt of approval from the 
Department for Levelling up, Housing 
and Communities, the Council publicise 
the proposed byelaws on its website 
and in a local newspaper and any other 
way it sees fit, giving a further 28 days 
for further representations. 

A 28-day consultation was undertaken 25th 
February to 25th March 2022 

The Counc
[...]
 Spaces  
 Hastings Borough Council – July 2022  16 

 

 

SCHEDULE 2 
BYELAW 21 – BALL GAMES 
Any person using a designated area for playing ball games is required by byelaw 21 

to comply with the following rules: 

(1) No person shall play any game other than those ball games for which the 

designated area has been set aside. 

(2) No person shall obstruct any other person who is playing in accordance with these 

rules. 

(3) Where exclusive use of the designated area has been granted to a person or group 

of persons by the Council for a specified period, no other person shall play in that 

area during that period. 

(4) Subject to paragraph (5), where the designated area is already in use by any 

person, any other person wishing to play in that area must seek their permission to 

do so. 

(5) Except where they have been granted exclusive use of the designated area for 

more than two hours by the Council, any person using that area shall vacate it if 

they have played continuously for two hours or more and any other person wishes 

to use that area. 

(6) No person shall play in the designated area when a notice has been placed in a 

conspicuous position by the Council prohibiting play in that area. 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Adoption of the Bye Laws for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open Spaces
	Background
	Process for declaring byelaws
	Public Consultation
	Conclusions
	Crime and Fear of Crime
	Local People’s Views
	Legal
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 Summary legal process for declaring byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces
	Appendix 2 	Proposed Byelaws for Pleasure Grounds, Public Walks and Open Spaces
	ProposedByelawsforCouncilJuly2022




Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Bacon (Chair), O’Callaghan (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Barnett, Batsford, Beaney, 
Beaver, Bishop, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Evans, Foster, Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, 
Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Rankin, Roark, Roberts, Rogers, Sinden, Turner, Webb, 
Williams, Willis. 
 
The Mayor held one-minute silences respectively in memory of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II and Terry Soan, a former Borough Councillor and Deputy Mayor. 

 
273. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Edwards, Fernando, Patmore and 
Pragnell. 

  
274. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

  
275. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor(s) Item Interest 
Webb, Beaver, Hay, Hilton 
and Marlow-Eastwood 

276. Adoption of the Bye-
Laws for Pleasure 
Grounds, Public Walks and 
Open Spaces 

Personal – Member of 
East Sussex County 
Council 

  
 
276. ADOPTION OF THE BYE LAWS FOR PLEASURE GROUNDS, PUBLIC 

WALKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
Councillor Hilton proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by Councillor 
Barnett.  

The report sets out the new, updated byelaws for parks and open spaces as approved 
by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

In proposing the recommendations Councillor Hilton confirmed that any decision 
relating to the proposed cycle path through Alexandra Park will be subject to a further 
report for consideration at Cabinet with final approval by Full Council.  

RESOLVED (by 19 votes for, to 8 against): 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

That Council approves the adoption of the byelaws for pleasure grounds, public 
walks and open spaces and revocation of the existing byelaws stated in Section 
1 of the report. 

Reasons: 

1. The current byelaws for parks and open spaces are out of date. The proposed new 
single set of byelaws for pleasure grounds, public walks and open spaces will 
supersede the old byelaws which will be revoked by Full Council.  
 
2. The proposed byelaws have been approved by the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities following public consultation and due legal process 
required to adopt new byelaws. 

  

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 6.24pm) 

  
 


